EASTERN ILLINI ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE
REGULATION NO. 21

SUBJECT: Rates and Fees
REGULATION:

When the Cooperative provides certain services or facilities, job orders, custom work, repair of
facilities, and the like, the Cooperative will bill the member or non-member for such based on the
type of work or service at the following schedule of charges. Material item charges not
specifically identified below are billed at the cost as recorded in the Cooperative’s materials
inventory or purchase order system. Any applicable taxes shall be added to all charges for work
performed.

I.  Hourly Rates
A. Labor and Equipment:

1. Labor (including fringe benefits) $ 84.00 per hour
2. Overtime 109.00 per hour
3. Double time (Sunday or holidays) 134.00 per hour
4. Utility and pickup trucks .655 per mile
5. Bucket trucks 40.00 per hour
6. Digger trucks 40.00 per hour
7. Tree bucket 40.00 per hour
8. Chipper 35.00 per hour
9. Backhoe/Trencher 30.36 per hour
10. Directional boring, includes conduit (50 foot minimum charge) 18.00 per foot

Il. Job Specific Fees

A. Work orders at member/owner’s premises:

Material Labor Truck Total
1. Move straight line pole 504.00  240.00  744.00
2. Move three phase or transformer pole 1,008.00 320.00 1,328.00
3. Add anchor only 60.00 84.00 40.00 184.00
4. Retire anchor 42.00 20.00 62.00
5. Add anchor and guy wire 97.00 336.00 160.00  593.00
6. Retire anchor and guy wire 336.00 160.00  496.00
7. Add 30’ pole, any type 261.00 504.00  240.00 1,005.00
8. Add 35’ pole, any type 451.00 504.00  240.00 1,195.00
9. Retire pole, any type 504.00 240.00 744.00
10. Construction delay charge — per occurrence 252.00 120.00 372.00
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B. Add $30.00 material charge per 5-foot longer pole. No credit allowed for service or
primary retired. Fees apply to single-phase construction and class 4 or smaller poles.

C. Equipment/poles moved with no benefit to EIEC — hourly rates apply.
[11. Primary/Secondary Underground Subdivision Fee
A. Fees to place underground primary/secondary in a subdivision, as defined in Regulation
No. 20 - Underground Electric Service Facilities, are as follows:

1. Non-refundable
(@) Single-phase 15 kVA or lower conductor, greater than 300 feet

per foot — per lot charge: $ 15.00 per foot
(b) Pad mount transformer adder, single-phase, per transformer for
rural subdivisions with 9 or fewer lots: $750.00 per lot
2. Refundable
(@) Subdivision deposit per lot, up to 300-foot extension: $2,500.00 per lot

IV. Service Drop Fee

A. Conductor Installation Fee Overhead Underground

Per Foot Per Foot
1. Single-phase 200A $ 600.00 $ 7.50 $15.00
2. Single-phase 400A 600.00 10.13 18.75
3. Single-phase 600A 600.00 15.00 22.50
4. Three-phase 200A 800.00 10.50 22.00
5. Three-phase 400A 800.00 14.18 27.50
6. Three-phase 600A 900.00 21.00 33.00
7. Three-phase 800A 1,200.00 21.00 33.00
8. Three-phase bank pole 900.00

For service to a year round permanent residence, as defined in Regulation No. 25 —
Extension of Overhead Primary Distribution Lines, the installation fee is waived for
overhead and there is a $7.50 per foot allowance for underground construction. The
Cooperative provides surface conduit where necessary at no additional fee. Member shall
provide any conduit needed under driveways, sidewalks, and other concrete structures.

The Cooperative will charge a single installation fee when the work order includes
installing both a primary and a secondary service.

V. Primary/Secondary Underground Fee

A. Conductor Installation Fee Underground
Per Foot
1. Single-phase 25 kVVA or lower conductor $600.00 $15.00
2. Single-phase extension up to 1,320 feet allowance (E.) -7.50
3. Three-phase 25 kVA or lower conductor 600.00 22.00
4. Three-phase extension up to 660 feet allowance (E.) -10.50
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5. Three-phase larger conductor 600.00 26.00
6. Three-phase extension up to 660 feet allowance -10.50
7. Padmount transformer adder, single-phase, per

transformer up to 75 kVA 750.00

B. Padmount transformer greater than 75 kVA - market price for the required unit.

C. Three-phase pad mount transformer — incremental market price for pad mount
versus overhead transformer(s).

D. Non-standard voltage transformers — market price for the required unit.

E. For service to year round permanent residence as defined in Regulation No. 25 —
Extension of Overhead Primary Distribution Lines.

V1. Primary/Secondary Overhead Fees

A. A non-refundable contribution for overhead line extensions in excess of allowances, per
Regulation No. 25 — Extension of Overhead Primary Distribution Lines, shall apply.

B. Material item prices reflect the “inventory” price or most recent purchase order price.

Installation Overhead

Fee Per Foot

1. Single Single-phase line extensions #2 ACSR

or smaller size conductor $ 400.00 $ 7.50
2. Three-phase line extensions 1/0 ACSR

or smaller size conductor 750.00 10.50
3. Three-phase line extensions 4/0 ACSR conductor 750.00 14.00
4. Outdoor light pole and 50 feet - #6 triplex 1,030.00
5. Outdoor light extensions — in excess of 50 feet - #6 triplex .50
6. Outdoor light only installation - 1.5 k\VA transformer 418.00

VII. Temporary Electric Service

A. A temporary electric service that requires the installation and removal of a transformer
(that will not be used for the permanent service) shall require payment of a temporary
service fee of $596.00.

VIII. Metering Installation

A. The charges below are based upon standard and usual line construction and metering.
Non- standard items are priced on a case-by-case basis.

1. Single-phase - overhead CT metering
2 Wire $ 519.00
3 Wire 655.00
2. Single-phase — underground CT metering
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3 Wire 726.00
3. Three—phase — overhead CT metering

3 Wire 3,250.00

4 Wire 2,638.00

4 Wire with added PT’s 3,493.00
4. Three-phase — underground CT metering

3 Wire 3,137.00

4 Wire 2,602.00

4 Wire with added PT’s 3,216.00
5. Meter Bases

100A/200A O/H (91802) 60.96

200A O/H Lever Bypass (91800) 199.02

200A URD (91801) 100.93

400A O/H (91803) 253.72

IX. Miscellaneous Service Fees
Electric service disconnection, reconnection, and/or trip fee.
The following charges apply for each onsite or remotely initiated electric service
disconnection or reconnection or for any trip made because a member fails to abide by the
Cooperative’s Regulations, or for a requested special service. Overtime charges apply to
services performed beyond the Cooperative’s regularly scheduled workday.

A. Disconnect/Reconnect/Trip Fee

Disconnect/Reconnect/Trip fee regular time $62.00
Disconnect/Reconnect/Trip fee overtime (2 hour minimum) $248.00

B. Meter test

The following charges apply for each requested meter test when the meter is not
recording fast by more than two percent.

Single-phase meter $97.00
Three-phase meter $137.00

C. Dishonored check or EFT

The following charges apply for each check or electronic funds transfer (EFT) not paid
or rejected by a depository institution or processor for any reason.

Dishonored check or EFT $25.00
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. EFT manual processing

The following charges apply for each EFT transaction, that the Cooperative manually
processes in response to a phone request by a member. Automated EFT transactions
and credit cards presented in person are accepted with no processing fee. The
Cooperative reserves the right to limit the amount of any single credit card transaction
to $1,000.00.

EFT manual processing fee $10.00

. Meter tampering fee

The following charges apply for instances of tampering with the operation of the
Cooperative’s electric meter that results in under-recording of electric power or
breaking of the meter seal per Regulation No. 5 - Members Responsibility. Standard
labor rates apply in addition to the administrative fee.

Meter tampering, any type $174.00

Billing and work order processing

The following charges apply for all hours required to provide account history
information or cooperative documents.

Billing and work order processing $50.00 per hour
. Utility Pole

The utility pole attachment charge is per attachment, and is subject to contract
provisions.

Per attachment $13.18 annually

. Material

Any materials sales are priced at the higher of inventory price or most recent purchase
order price plus a 15 percent handling charge and sales tax, if applicable.

Distributed Energy Resource (DER) Interconnection

Application Fee $500.00
This fee covers administrative work, basic design evaluation, and site operation checks.
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EIEC Detailed Design Evaluation Deposit $3,000.00
This study deposit only applies to Interconnections of 100kw or less

nameplate capacity which do not successfully pass basic design evaluation

criteria. Amount of deposit not spent on evaluation will be refunded.

PPI Engineering Study Deposit Deposit schedule determined by PPI
This study deposit only applies to Interconnections

of QFs of larger than 100kw nameplate capacity.

Monthly Admin fee for waived QFs $5.00

This schedule is subject to revision.
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